
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 3RD APRIL 2017 

AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE COUNCIL’S NEW PREMISES AS INDICATED ABOVE AND THAT AFTER 
5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE 
STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT THERE IS NO PUBLIC PARKING 
AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES.  THE NEAREST PARKING IS THE  PARKSIDE 
(MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY CAR PARK.    

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-

Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be 
available in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to 
arrive in advance of the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read 
the updates. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before 
the start of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions 
of the Officers who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before 
the meeting.  Members are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours 
notice of detailed, technical questions in order that information can be sought to 
enable answers to be given at the meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
  



- 2 - 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 6th March 2017 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 2016/1085 - Hybrid Application:  Outline Planning Permission for up to 150 
dwellings with all matters reserved for future consideration (access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) and Full Planning Permission for 
a Community Facility, including details of access and associated car parking, 
landscaping, drainage and other associated infrastructure - Longbridge East 
and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett, 
Worcestershire - C/o Planning Prospects Limited (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

6. 2016/1087 - Erection of 185 dwellings, including details of access, 
landscaping and open space, drainage and other associated infrastructure - 
Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton 
Hackett, Worcestershire - C/o Planning Prospects Ltd (Pages 17 - 30) 
 

7. 2016/1143 - Demolition of existing garage.  New garage attached to existing 
dwelling house and new porch - 27 Linthurst Road, Barnt Green, B45 8JL - Mr 
and Mrs Palmer (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

8. Applications 2017/0077,  2017/0078 and 2017/0079 - Land to the south of 
Stonehouse Lane, Hopwood, B48 7BA - Mr A Hart (Pages 37 - 52) 
 
To consider jointly, the following related retrospective Planning Applications:  
 
2017/0077 
Change of use of land from agricultural to mixed use consisting of agriculture 
and a sport fish (angling) rearing facility, including alterations to an existing 
small lake and immediate curtilage: RETROSPECTIVE 
 
2017/0078 
Widening and resurfacing with granular material of existing farm / lake service 
road, alterations to existing lake by remedying undercut banks, removal of 
noxious weed, removal of small island and dredging to remove noxious silt.  
Alterations to existing highway access to provide highway compliant visibility 
and set back, and resurfacing with granular material.  RETROSPECTIVE 
 
2017/0079 
Erection of open sided over-water structure for the use of housing plant and 
for the maintaining life support for fish and automatic feeder and docking for 
punt. (7.9m x 5.9m x 4.8m(h) (including overhanging roof detail), Block of 4 
small log utility cabins, comprising a WC, and ancillary uses. 4.7m x 3.7m x 
5.3m (h) and standing on 600mm concrete base: RETROSPECTIVE 
  

9. 2017/0111 - Proposed double garage in lieu of garage building previously 
approved under 2015/0364 and associated hardstanding - Clifford Cottage, 
Top Road, Wildmoor, B61 ORB - Mr and Mrs A Price (Pages 53 - 56) 
 



- 3 - 

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
23rd March 2017 



- 4 - 

 
 



- 5 - 

 
 
 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 
 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee / Board meetings, 

except for any part of the meeting when the business would disclose 
confidential or "exempt" information. 

 
 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before the 

date of the meeting. 
 
 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 
 
 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on which 

reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date of the 
meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 
 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and electoral areas 

of all Councillors with details of the membership of all Committees, etc., is 
available on our website. 

 
 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to items to 

be considered in public will be made available to the public attending 
meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its Committees / Boards. 

 
 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council has 

delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers concerned, 
as detailed in the Council's Constitution, Scheme of Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council's Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 6 - 



- 7 - 

 
B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parkside Suite,  Parkside, Market 
Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA  - access to the Parkside Suite after 5pm is via 
the main entrance door on the Stourbridge Road.   The nearest available 
public parking  for the new premises is Parkside (Market Street) Pay and 
Display. . 
 
The Chairman of the Committee, who is responsible for the conduct of the 
meeting, sits at the head of the table.  The other Councillors sit around the 
inner-tables in their party groupings.    To the immediate right of the Chairman 
are the Planning Officers.   To the left of the Chairman is the Solicitor who 
provides legal advice, and the Democratic Services Officer who takes the 
Minutes of the Meeting.  The Officers are paid employees of the Council who 
attend the Meeting to advise the Committee.  They can make 
recommendations, and give advice (both in terms of procedures which must 
be followed by the Committee, and on planning legislation / policy / guidance), 
but they are not permitted to take part in the decision making. 
 
Al
[...]

(01527) 64252 Extn. 3266.  
 
 
 
 
 

 



- 12 - 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

6TH MARCH 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr S Edden, Mr. A. Fulford, Mrs. T. Lovejoy, 
Mr. A. Novis (Worcestershire Highways Authority) and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 
 

66/16   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors C. Allen-
Jones and M.T. Buxton.  
 

67/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

68/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6th 
February 2017 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record.  
 

69/16   2016/1056 - DEMOLITION OF THE FORMER JOB CENTRE PLUS AND 
MASONIC HALL, AND THE ERECTION OF 14 "MYPLACE" 
SUPPORTED APARTMENTS (USE CLASS C2) AND 5 HOUSES (CLASS 
C3) - MASONIC HALL AND FORMER JOB CENTRE, CHURCHFIELDS, 
BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE B61 8DX - BROMFORD 
HOUSING GROUP 
 
Officers reported on two further representations received by neighbours 
objecting to the proposal, as detailed in the published Update Report, 
copies of which were provided to Members and the public gallery prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Whilst supporting the proposed 
development, Members noted the concerns of objectors in relation to the 
impact of construction traffic. Officers advised that the Construction 
Management Plan Condition (Condition 10) could be amended to 
include working hours if  Members wished.     
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
6th March 2017 

- 2 - 

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services to determine the Planning Application following:  
 
1) the expiry of the publicity period on 7th March 2017 and, in the 

event that further representations are received, that delegated 
authority be granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Services, in consultation with the Chairman of the Planning 
Committee, to assess whether any new material considerations 
have been raised and to issue a decision after the expiry of the 
statutory publicity period accordingly, subject to: 

 
2) the receipt of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism in 

relation to financial contributions for: 
 
i) highway improvements - £4,350 
ii) improvements to the Recreation Ground - £43,960 
iii) provision of bins - £3,077; and  

 
3) the Conditions and Informatives detailed on pages 11 to 15 of the 

main agenda report with Condition 10 being amended to include 
Construction Working Hours.  

 
70/16   2016/1175 - PROPOSED MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 7 

NO. GROUND FLOOR A1 AND A2 CLASS UNITS AND 10 NO. UPPER 
FLOOR RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS (4 X 1 BED AND 6 X 2 BED) - 
NEW ROSE AND CROWN, 217 NEW ROAD, RUBERY B45 9JN - MR 
PETER STYLES 
 
Officers reported on additional  consultations received from the 
Highways Authority, who had withdrawn their original objection to the 
proposal following receipt of an amended site layout plan, and a further 
neighbour response, together with Officer’s responses, as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to Members 
and the public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.  
 
Members noted that, in view of the Highways Authority’s additional 
comments, Officers proposed that Refusal Reason 3, as detailed in the 
Agenda, be deleted.     
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused, for Reasons 1 and 2 
as detailed on page 24 of the main agenda report, with Refusal reason 3 
being deleted.  
  

The meeting closed at 6.35 p.m. 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
Name of 
Applicant 
 

Proposal  
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

C/O Planning 
Prospects 
Limited 

Hybrid application: 
Outline Planning Permission for 150 
dwellings with some matters reserved for 
future consideration (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) 
Full Planning Permission for a Community 
Facility including details of access and 
associated car parking, landscaping, 
drainage and other associated 
infrastructure. 
 
Longbridge East And River Arrow 
Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton 
Hackett, Worcestershire,   

 16/1085 
 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(a) MINDED to APPROVE OUTLINE AND FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
(b) DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration to 

determine the planning application following the receipt of a suitable and 
satisfactory legal mechanism in relation to the following matters: 

 
(i) A contribution towards the provision of wheelie bins for the scheme based on 

£61.40 per unit. 
 
(ii) A contribution towards enhancing an existing amenity asset (Lickey Hills) based on 

£1180.00 per unit. 
1. Refurbishment of paths and improvements to accessibility to key areas of the park 

throughout the site, especially:  Warren Lane, Upper Car Park and Visitor Centre 
car park. 

2. Beacon Hill - refurbishment of the Toposcope (the folly) and car park. 
3. Heritage features/buildings at the Lickeys, conservation and refurbishment - 

School Room (for education uses):  refurbishment – including improved drainage 
and damp proofing and insulation, internal décor and storage; WW1 toilet block. 

 
(iii) The provision of affordable housing (35%) to be provided on site and maintained 

as such in perpetuity. 
 
(iv) Community centre to be provided on site and transferred to the Cofton Hackett 

Parish Council to maintain. 
 
Consultations 
Cofton Hackett Parish Council 
[...]
ttp://www.worcsregservices.gov.uk/media/448881/WRS-contractor-guidance.pdf
http://www.worcsregservices.gov.uk/media/448881/WRS-contractor-guidance.pdf


 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal  
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr & Mrs 
Palmer 

Demolition of existing garage. New garage 
attached to existing dwellinghouse. New 
porch. 
 
27 Linthurst Road, Barnt Green, B45 8JL, ,   

 16/1143 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
1) Minded to APPROVE PLANNING PERMISSION 
2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration Services to determine the planning application following the 
agreement by all parties to a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism covering 
the following matters: 
 
(i)  That in the event that consent 16/1143 is implemented, the detached 

garage approved under 09/0684 is rescinded  
(ii) That in the event that consent 16/1143 is implemented, no development 

described in the provisions of Classes A, D and E of Schedule 2 of Part 1 of 
The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
2015 (as amended) is carried out 

(iii) That in the event that permitted development is carried out and/or the 
detached garage approved under 09/0684 is implemented, the new 
planning permission will not be implemented and consent 16/1132 will be 
treated as effectively revoked 

 
The application is to be considered by the Planning Committee because the 
decision is subject to a Unilateral Undertaking which has been received. 
 
Consultations 
  
Lickey And Blackwell Parish Council Consulted 16.12.2016 
No Comments Received To Date   
  
Conservation Officer Consulted 16.12.2016 
On the basis that the earlier permission is 'withdrawn', I would have no conservation 
objections to the scheme. 
 
Suggested joinery details conditioned to be approved by the LPA prior to the 
commencement of wor
[...]
ermission for the proposed garage, the 
subject of this application, were to be granted and implemented. 
 
The Conservation Officer has raised no objection on the basis that the existing garage to 
be demolished is of no architectural merit. The proposed extension would be sympathetic 
to the character of the existing dwelling and would not have a detrimental impact on the 
character, appearance or significance of the conservation area. 
 
The proposal would not be visible in the streetscene due to the existing natural screening 
and would not give rise to any residential amenity concerns. 
 
In conclusion, on the basis of the above the Council considers that very special 
circumstances exist which would outweigh the harm caused by inappropriateness. 
Furthermore, the legal agreement put forward by the applicant would ensure that further 
development at the site could be restricted, protecting the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
1) Minded to APPROVE PLANNING PERMISSION 
2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration Services to determine the planning application following the 
agreement by all parties to a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism covering 
the following matters: 

 
(i)  That in the event that consent 16/1143 is implemented, the detached 

garage approved under 09/0684 is rescinded  
(ii) That in the event that consent 16/1143 is implemented, no development 

described in the provisions of Classes A, D and E of Schedule 2 of Part 1 of 
The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
2015 (as amended) is carried out 

(iii) That in the event that permitted development is carried out and/or the 
detached garage approved under 09/0684 is implemented, the new 
planning permission will not be implemented and consent 16/1132 will be 
treated as effectively revoked 

 
Conditions:  
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of t
[...]
2) The applicant’s attention is drawn to the contents of the Unilateral Undertaking 

which accompanies this application. 
 
3) The applicant is advised to be aware of their obligations under the Wildlife & 

Countryside Act 1981 (as amended by the Countryside & Rights of Way Act 2000) 
to avoid disturbance of nesting wild birds and protected species such as bats when 
carrying out these works. In the event that bats or nesting birds are found during 
the works, works must stop immediately whilst professional ecological advice is 
sought on how to proceed. 

 
Case Officer: Laura Russ Tel: 01527 534122 Email: 
l.russ@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of 
Applicant 
 

Proposal  
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

MR A HART 
 
Land to the south of Stonehouse Lane, Hopwood 
 

 
17/0077 
Change of use of land from agricultural to mixed use consisting of agriculture and a sport 
fish (angling) rearing facility, including alterations to an existing small lake and immediate 
curtilage: RETROSPECTIVE 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That permission be REFUSED 
 

 
17/0078 
Widening and re-surfacing with granular material of existing farm/lake service road.  
Alterations to existing lake by remedying undercut banks, removal of noxious weed, 
removal of small island and dredging to remove noxious silt. 
Alterations to existing highway access to provide highway compliant visibility and set 
back and re-surfacing with granular material: RETROSPECTIVE 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That permission be REFUSED 
 

 
17/0079 
Erection of open sided over-water structure for the use of housing plant and for the 
maintaining life support for fish and automatic feeder and docking for punt. (7.9m x 5.9m 
x 4.8m(h) (including overhanging roof detail) 
Block of 4 small log utility cabins, comprising a 
[...]

 

Proposal  
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr & Mrs A 
Price 

Proposed double garage in lieu of garage 
building previously approved under 15/0364 
and associated hard landscaping. 
 
Clifford Cottage , Top Road, Wildmoor, 
B61 0RB. 

 17/0111 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
1) Minded to APPROVE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and 
 Regeneration Services to determine the planning application following the receipt 
 of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism in relation to controlling the erection 
 of only one garage on the site. 
 
Consultations 
  
Belbroughton and Fairfield Parish Council Consulted 08.02.2017 
  
The Parish Council has No objection. 21.02.2017 
 
Publicity 
 
Six neighbours Consulted 08.02.2017 
No comments received. Expired 01.03.2017 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030 
 
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles  
BDP4 Green Belt 
BDP19 High Quality Design 
 
Others: 
 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework  
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Relevant Planning History   
 
B/2050/1976 
 
 

Alterations to front and rear elevations 
and raising of roof over part of the 
existing dwelling. (As amended) 

Approved  22.03.1976 
 
 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



Plan reference 

BR/285/1962 
 

Residential development.  Refused  

15/0364 
 
 

Proposed replacement dwelling and 
garage. 

 Refused 30.07.2015 
 
 

16/00005/REF 
 
 

Proposed replacement dwelling and 
garage. APP/P1805/W/16/3143807 

Allowed at 
Appeal  

09.06.2016 
 

16/0773 
 
 

Proposed single storey garage 
(Certificate of Lawfulness) 

 Refused 19.09.2016 
 
 

17/0086 
 
 

Application to vary condition 05 (plans 
list condition) of application 15/0364 to 
enable changes to fenestration, 
driveway and formation of balcony at 
first floor on rear
[...]
on following the receipt 
 of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism in relation to controlling the erection 
 of only one garage on the site. 
 
Conditions  
    
1) The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
 
2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the garage 

shall be reclaimed handmade red-brown multi facing brick in stretcher bond, such 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



Plan reference 

as Lockington Handmade and the Roof treatment shall be 'Cembrit Westerlands' 
fibre cement slates in 'Graphite'.  

  
 Reason; In order to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development and its 

relationship to the main dwelling, so as to safeguard the visual amenity of the site 
and its environs as required by Policy 19 of the BDLP. 

  
3) The materials to be used in the construction of the access and driveway shall be 

submitted to an approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before being 
used on site. These materials will then be used in the implementation of the 
driveway and access which will be carried out before the dwelling is first brought 
into use. 

  
 Reason ;In order to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development and 

suitable access, so as to safeguard the visual amenity of the site and its environs 
as required by Policy 19 of the BDLP and suitable access as required by policy 16 
of BDLP. 

 
4) The proposal shall be carried out as shown on the plans, schedules and other 

documents listed below; 
  
 Location Plan 16-5554 P1 100 
 Elevation Garage 16-5554 P4 235 
 3D View 16-5554 P3 150 
 Site Plan 16-5554 P1 120 
  
 Reason:  To make sure the development is carried out exactly as shown on the 

plans, to ensure that it relates to the area in which it is being built and protects how 
that area looks, in order to comply with policy 19 of the Bromsgrove District Plan. 

  
Informatives 
 
 
1) The local planning authority is aware of the requirement in the NPPF and Article 

35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015 to work with applicants in a positive and proactive manner, 
seeking solutions to problems arising from applications.  

  
 In this case the applicant sought detailed pre-application advice from the authority 

and acted upon this advice in advance of the application submission 
  
 The proposal therefore delivers a policy compliant sustainable form of 

development. 
 
2) This application is subject to a Legal Agreement that limits the erection of only one 

garage on the site. 
 
 
Case Officer: Mrs Helena Plant Tel: 01527 881335  
Email: h.plant@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 56

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6th March 2017
	5 2016/1085 - Hybrid Application:  Outline Planning Permission for up to 150 dwellings with all matters reserved for future consideration (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) and Full Planning Permission for a Community Facility, including details of access and associated car parking, landscaping, drainage and other associated infrastructure - Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett, Worcestershire - C/o Planning Prospects Limited
	6 2016/1087 - Erection of 185 dwellings, including details of access, landscaping and open space, drainage and other associated infrastructure - Longbridge East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett, Worcestershire - C/o Planning Prospects Ltd
	7 2016/1143 - Demolition of existing garage.  New garage attached to existing dwelling house and new porch - 27 Linthurst Road, Barnt Green, B45 8JL - Mr and Mrs Palmer
	8 Applications 2017/0077,  2017/0078 and 2017/0079 - Land to the south of Stonehouse Lane, Hopwood, B48 7BA - Mr A Hart
	9 2017/0111 - Proposed double garage in lieu of garage building previously approved under 2015/0364 and associated hardstanding - Clifford Cottage, Top Road, Wildmoor, B61 ORB - Mr and Mrs A Price



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

3RD APRIL 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, 
M. T. Buxton, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey 
and P. J. Whittaker 

  

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways  
Authority), Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mrs L. Russ, Mrs. J. Smyth and 
Mrs. S. Willetts 
 
 

71/16   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors C.J. 
Spencer and P.L. Thomas.  
 
 

72/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor C.A. Hotham declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 8 (Planning Applications 2017/0077, 2017/2078 and 
2017/0079 – Land to the south of Stonehouse Lane, Hopwood) in that 
he had a predetermined view on the matter and would be withdrawing 
into the public gallery to speak to the item as Ward Councillor under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.   Following the conclusion of public 
speaking, Councillor Hotham withdrew from the meeting for the duration 
of the Committee’s debate and took no part in the Committee’s 
consideration nor voting on the matter.  
 
Councillor C. Allen-Jones declared an interest in Agenda Item 9 
(2017/0111 – Clifford Cottage, Top Road, Wildmoor, Bromsgrove, in that 
the Application site was in his Ward.  
 
 

73/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6th March 
2017 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 
3rd April 2017 

- 2 - 

74/16   2016/1085 - HYBRID APPLICATION:  OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR UP TO 150 DWELLINGS WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION (ACCESS, 
APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE) AND FULL 
PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A COMMUNITY FACILITY, INCLUDING 
DETAILS OF ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE AND OTHER ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE - LONGBRIDGE EAST AND RIVER ARROW 
DEVELOPMENT SITE, GROVELEY LANE, COFTON HACKETT, 
WORCESTERSHIRE - C/O PLANNING PROSPECTS LIMITED 
 
Officers provided updates on various matters relating to an amendment 
to the description of the proposed development; representations 
received from the County Highways Authority in regard to financial 
contributions towards highway improvements in the area; and proposed 
revised recommendations/conditions, as detailed in the published 
Update Report, copies of which were provided to the Committee and 
public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.     
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Miss. Claire Fryer, resident, addressed 
the Committee objecting to the Application.  Mr. Jason Tait, on behalf of 
the Applicant, also addressed the Committee.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application which Officers had 
recommended for approval.  Concerns were expressed by Members on 
various matters relating to:  the current relevance of the Longbridge Area 
Action Plan (LAAP); a lack of Section 106 contributions to directly benefit 
the local area specifically and Bromsgrove generally in terms of 
amenities, education and health provision; the wider impact of the 
development on the local highway infrastructure; and the shortfall of 
housing provision agreed in the LAAP and the associated loss of 
affordable housing provision.    
 
RESOLVED that the matter be deferred for Officers to address and 
provide clarification on various matters raised during the Committee’s 
consideration of the application.   
 
 

75/16   2016/1087 - ERECTION OF 185 DWELLINGS, INCLUDING DETAILS OF 
ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND OPEN SPACE, DRAINAGE AND OTHER 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE - LONGBRIDGE EAST AND RIVER 
ARROW DEVELOPMENT SITE, GROVELEY LANE, COFTON 
HACKETT, WORCESTERSHIRE - C/O PLANNING PROSPECTS LTD 
 
In conjunction with Agenda Item 5 (Application 2016/1085 – Longbridge 
East and River Arrow Development Site, Groveley Lane, Cofton 
Hackett), Officers reported on representations received from the County 
Highways Authority in regard to financial contributions towards highway 
improvements in the area; and proposals for amended and additional 
conditions, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which 



Planning Committee 
3rd April 2017 

- 3 - 

were provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.      
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Miss. Claire Fryer, resident, addressed 
the Committee objecting to the Application.  Mr. Jason Tait, on behalf of 
the Applicant, also addressed the Committee.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval, in conjunction with discussions on the 
previous Agenda item.  Members expressed similar concerns again in 
relation to: the current relevance of the Longbridge Area Action Plan 
(LAAP); a lack of Section 106 contributions to directly benefit the local 
area specifically and Bromsgrove generally in terms of amenities, 
education and health provision; the wider impact of the development on 
the local highway infrastructure; and the shortfall of housing provision 
agreed in the LAAP and the associated loss of affordable housing 
provision.    
 
RESOLVED that, a decision on the application be deferred for Officers 
to similarly address the various matters raised during consideration of 
the application and the previous, related application (Minute 74 refers).  
 
  

76/16   2016/1143 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE.  NEW GARAGE 
ATTACHED TO EXISTING DWELLING HOUSE AND NEW PORCH - 27 
LINTHURST ROAD, BARNT GREEN, B45 8JL - MR AND MRS PALMER 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 

Services to determine the Planning Application following the 
agreement by all parties to a suitable and satisfactory legal 
mechanism covering the following matters:  

 
i) that in the event that Consent 2016/1143 is implemented, 

the detached garage approved under 2009/0684 is 
rescinded; 

 
ii) that in the event that Consent 2016/1143 is implemented, 

no development described in the provisions of Classes A, 
D and E of Schedule 2 of Part 1 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended) is carried out;  

 
iii) that in the event that permitted development is carried out 

and / or the detached garage approved under 2009/0684 is 
implemented, the new Planning Permission will not be 
implemented and Consent 2016/1143 will be treated as 
effectively revoked;  

 
and 



Planning Committee 
3rd April 2017 

- 4 - 

 
2) subject to the Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 

34 to 35 of the main agenda report.  
 
  

77/16   APPLICATIONS 2017/0077,  2017/0078 AND 2017/0079 - LAND TO THE 
SOUTH OF STONEHOUSE LANE, HOPWOOD, B48 7BA - MR A HART 
 
Officers reported on further representations received in support of the 
Applications, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of 
which were provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior 
to commencement of the meeting.  
 
Mr. R. Bremner, a local resident, addressed the Committee objecting to 
the applications.  Councillor C. A. Hotham, in whose Ward the 
development Site was located, also addressed the Committee.  
 
Planning Application 2017/0077 
 
RESOLVED that retrospective Planning Permission be refused for the 
reason set out on pages 49 to 50 of the main agenda report. 
 
 
Planning Application 2017/0078 
 
RESOLVED that retrospective Planning Permission be refused for the 
reasons set out on pages 50 to 51 of the main agenda report. 
 
 
Planning Application 2017/0079 
 
RESOLVED that retrospective planning permission be refused for the 
reasons set out on page 51 of the main agenda report.  
 
 

78/16   2017/0111 - PROPOSED DOUBLE GARAGE IN LIEU OF GARAGE 
BUILDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED UNDER 2015/0364 AND 
ASSOCIATED HARDSTANDING - CLIFFORD COTTAGE, TOP ROAD, 
WILDMOOR, B61 ORB - MR AND MRS A PRICE 
 
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services to determine the Planning Application, following 
receipt of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism in relation to 
controlling the erection of only one garage on the site, and subject to the 
Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 55 to 56 of the main 
agenda report.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 
 
 

Chairman 


